

# **DeKalb County Government**

Manuel J. Maloof Center 1300 Commerce Drive Decatur, Georgia 30030

# **Legislation Text**

File #: 2021-2289, Version: 1

**Public Hearing: YES** □ **NO** ⊠ **Department:** Police Services

**SUBJECT:** 

Commission District(s): All Commission Districts

Catalina Content - HLN Network - "Vengeance" Filming with The DeKalb County Police Department

Information Contact: Mirtha V. Ramos, Chief of Police

**Phone Number:** 770-724-7443

#### **PURPOSE:**

- •To consider approving Catalina Content and HLN Network use of DeKalb County's locations, nomenclature, and/or symbols; and
- •To consider approving Catalina Content and HLN Network access to DeKalb County Police Department's investigators and evidence in the filming of the HLN series "Vengeance"; and
- •To consider authorizing the Chief Executive Officer to execute the necessary documents.

## **NEED/IMPACT:**

The filming of "Vengeance" will feature a homicide case which was investigated by the DeKalb County Police Department. The related locations, symbols, and/or nomenclature will be used during interviews with detectives. Photographing, filming, and scene recording may include various locations throughout the County, to include the DeKalb County Police Department headquarters and precincts.

#### **FISCAL IMPACT:**

**Match:** There is no cost to the county.

**Position(s)** created: There are no positions created by this funding.

**Effective Dates:** Upon Signature

## **RECOMMENDATION:**

•To approve Catalina Content and HLN Network use of DeKalb County's locations, nomenclature, and/or symbols; and •To provide Catalina Content and HLN Network access to DeKalb County Police Department's investigators and evidence in the filming of the HLN series "Vengeance"; and •To authorize the Chief Executive Officer to execute the necessary documents.